Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 4TH JANUARY, 2011 AT 10.00 AM

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

C Townsley - Horsforth;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;
D Wilson - Rothwell;

Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:

Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Helen Gray
247 4355

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page
No Open No
1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES
2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Kippax and
Methley;

Headingley;

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded to declare any interests at
the start of the hearing on each application for the
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of conduct

HEARINGS

"SAINSBURY'S" - APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE FOR SAINSBURY'S
SUPERMARKETS LTD, 157 MOORGATE ROAD,
KIPPAX, LS25 7ET

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) an application
received to vary an existing Premises Licence
currently held by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd at
the premise at 157 Moorgate Road, Kippax

(Report attached)

"SAINSBURYS"- APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE HELD AT SAINSBURY'S, 2
ASH ROAD, HEADINGLEY, LS6 3JF

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application to vary an existing Premises Licence
held at the Sainsbury’s store, 2 Ash Road,
Headingley

(Report attached)

45 -
120



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Headingley;

City and
Hunslet;

"HEADINGLEY CRICKET CLUB" -
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PREMISES LICENCE FOR HEADINGLEY
CARNEGIE CRICKET GROUND, HEADINGLEY
CRICKET GROUND, ST MICHAEL'S LANE,
HEADINGLEY, LEEDS, LS6 3BU

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the grant of a Premises Licence for
the premises trading as Headingley Carnegie
Cricket Ground situated at Headingley Cricket
Ground, St Michael’s Lane, Headingley

(Report attached)

"UNIT 3" - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF
A PREMISES LICENCE FOR UNIT 3, THE CUBE,
ALBION STREET, LS2 8ER

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of premises situated at The Cube, Albion
Street LS2 and trading as Unit 3

(Report attached)

121 -
256

257 -
296



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6
e e d S QOriginator: Mrs Emma White
Tel: 0113 2474095

CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 4th January 2011

Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence for Sainsburys Supermarkets
Ltd, 157 Moorgate Road, Kippax, Leeds, LS§25 7TET

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Kippax & Methley Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

v |Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application to vary a Premises Licence for premises
situated at 157 Moorgate Road, Kippax, Leeds, LS25 7ET trading as Sainsburys
Supermarkets Ltd.

A Premises Licence Variation application has been received to extend the opening hours
of the Premises 06:00 to 00:00 everyday with the Supply of Alcohol during the said hours
and to add the provision of Late Night Refreshment everyday 23:00 to 00:00.

The application is to also remove all embedded restrictions referred to in the Premises
Licence under the heading Embedded Restrictions in respect of Justices's off Licence
attached at Appendix A and to add to Annex 2 the conditions noted in section P of the
application form attached at Appendix C

Page 1



Purpose of this Report

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

22
3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt to
representations.

History of Premises

An application for the conversion and variation of the former Licenses into a
Premises Licence was submitted
[...]
our representation.

Please attach supporting documents/further pages as necessary -~ please nhumber all additionai
pages.

Try to be as specific as possible and give examples, e.g. on 1 February I could hear loud music from
the premises between 10pm and 1lam. I am concerned that if the premises open until 2am this will
cause a nuisance to me and other residents of the street,

Signed:k,{) 2 . MQCQ,}A(’ Date: 2 . || - (O,

Nk

PP‘ KlDDCuI/ Qk)&fu\Q e:rOc\C\\

GN-P LA2003 Making a representation.doc Page 44 Revised September 2009




Agenda ltem 7

d Originator; Miss Victoria O'Brien
ee S Tel: 0113 2474095

CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 4th January 2011

Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence for Sainsbury's, 2 Ash Road,
Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3JF

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Headingley Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

~ |Ward Members consuited Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application to vary a Premises Licence for premises
situated at 2 Ash Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3JF, trading as Sainsbury's.

An application to vary the Premises Licence to extend the timings for Sale of Alcohol, Late
Night Refreshment and the opening times of the premises. The applicant further wishes to
remove conditions on the licence and replace them with new conditions detailed within the
application.

Please see paragraph 3.4 for proposed times of operation and activities and Section P of
the operating schedule for proposed conditions.

Page 45



Purpose of this Report

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2
3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt to
representations.

History o
[...]
er parties Date:
Pecision published on website Date:

Licence produced and checked

Date & signature:

Copy licence sent to police

Date:

Copy Part B Licence in Public Register

Date:

Page 119




Glover, Barry

From: Teale, Rachael

Sent: 23 November 2010 16:08

To: Entertainment Licensing

Coc: O'Brien, Victoria; Bilsborough, Richard

Subject: RE: PREM/00828/V01

Attachments: Full Obj Ash Rd 23.11.10.doc

A full objection to the Sainsbury's on Ash Road

-

Full Obj Ash Rd
23.11.10.doc (...

Regards,

Mrs Rachael Teale

Senior Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Protection Team
Kent Road

Pudsey

1LS28 9BN

Tel: 0113 2146247

ENTERTAINMENT
LICENSING

23 NOY 2010

RECEIVED

Page 120



Agenda Iltem 8

Originator; Miss Victoria O'Brien

Tel: 0113 2474095

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 4th January 2011

Subject: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Headingley

Carnegie Cricket Ground, Headingley Cricket Ground, St Michaels
Lane, Headingley, Leeds, L.S6 3BU

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Headingley Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

~ | Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for
premises situated at Headingley Cricket Ground, St Michaels Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6
3BU, trading as Headingley Carnegie Cricket Ground.

An application for a Premises Licence for Headingley Cricket Club requesting the provision
of sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment. The applicant proposes to use the licence for
outdoor music events and concerts with a capacity of 14,99¢.

Please see paragraph 3.4 for proposed times of operations and activities.

The responsible authorities are served with copies of the application by the applicant and
Ward Members have been notified of the application.

Page 121



1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1

[...]
 left the site.

QE77

Concessions will be made aware that the movement of
any vehicles, inciuding golf buggies, on the licensed site
whilst the public are present is strictly prohibited. Any
concessions ignoring this requirement will be rejected
from the site.

OE78

<\

No catering vehicles approved to be on the site shall be
parked down a slope unless the vehicles have been
adequately checked.

OE79

The preparation and serving of hot food and drink will be
positioned to prevent the risk of scald and burns to the
public.

OE80

Medical Provisions —
Potential control measures

CODE

Medical provisions calculated on the attendance figures
for the event will be supplied in accordance with the
current version of the HSE Event Safety Guide (Purple
Book, or to any other standards / numbers as agreed with
the Responsible Authorities.

OE81

NN N X

The Event Management Plan will contain a Medical Plan,
which will include details of the medical provider, a
breakdown of the numbers, qualifications and experience
of medical personnel.

The Medical Plan will also have particular reference to
the quantity and quality of the first aid points, including
the size, location, signage, electricity, lighting, flooring,
water supply and access by emergency vehicles.

First aid points will be identified on the site plan.

OE82

\

If paramedics are to be deployed their registration
numbers must be provided to the appropriate Ambulance
Authority at least 28 days prior to the start of the event.

OE83

Public access to any part of the licensed site will be
subject to confirmation that the Medical Provider and
adequate first aid cover is in place.

OE84

The Medical Co-ordinator shall be provided with details of

OE85

Page 153




the intended programme of acts and activities and shall
ensure that any alterations to the programme are notified
immediately.

A written procedure for dealing with unwell members of
the public will be in place including those who appear to
be affected by alcohol or drugs. All relevant staff will be
appropriately trained in such procedures.

OES86

Special effects -
Potential control measures

CODE

The Event Management Plan will contain a written health
and safety policy covering all aspects of the safe use of
strobes lasers, smoke machines or any other special
effects.

OE87

The use of strobes and similar effects shall be displayed
on event advertising media (including electronic publicity)
and displayed on the event tickets and upon entry to the
site.

OES88

Details of all Lasers to be used during the event must be
provided to the Leeds City Council Health and Safety
team no later than 28 days prior to the event.

OE89

Tattoo Artists —
Potential control measures

CODE

The Licensing Authority shall be provided with 28 days
notice of details of any tattooists or body piercers which
are to trade on the Licensed site.

OESO

Disabled Facilities —
Potential control measures

CODE

Special provisions for disabled persons, namely access
and egress. Car parking, sanitation facilities and viewing
areas where appropriate shall be provided.

Such facilities will be identified on the site plan.

OE91

The event Management Plan shall contain a procedure
for the safe evacuation of disabled persons. Staff will be
trained in the procedure and a record kept of such
training.

OE92

Public Nuisance —
Potential control measures

CODE

The Event shall be carried out in such a way to comply at
all times with the Code of Practice on Environmental
Noise Control at Concerts (published 1995 by the Noise
Control Council ISBN 2900103515).

OE93

The Event Management Plan shall contain a Noise
Management Strategy.

OE9%4

Page 154




The Strategy shall identify how noise arising from the
holding of the event will be effectively controlled so as to
prevent public nuisance and show full compliance with
licence conditions and with the Code of Practice on
Environmental Noise Control at concerts (published by
the Noise Control Council ISBN 2900
[...]
We are regularly woken at night at weekends by people loudly crashing down
back Chapel Lane, knocking over bins, shouting to each other, m aking a nuisance of
themselves on the way back from bars in Headingley centre. A venue like the stadium,
'spilling' large numbers of enebriated people into the Headingley evening would be
dreadful for us.

3. Pevention of crime and disorder. See

above. Alcchol sales fuel public

nuisance. Alcohol is also resonsible for the people who bash in our wing mirrors on
cars in the street, thrown rubbish bins arounds, and cause fights.

For all the above reasons, I do hope you will turn down this application to further
blight our lives. 1If the Stadium were in an industrial area, o©or out of toewn, I am
sure there would be little problem with their plans. However, they are in a
residential area, with a large number of year-round residents (not just students).
Please think about us.

Thank you

Yours faithfully
Helen White

1
Page 203



Glover, Barry

Page 1 of |

From: helen gee {helen.gee@nt!wortd.com]
Sent: 28 November 2010 17:12

To: 'entertainment.licensing@feeds.gov.uk’
Subject: stadium entertainment licence objection

Attachments: objection stadium November 2010.doc

P

Dear entertainment licensing section,

Please find attached a letter of objection to the application by the stadium to have year round entertainments

licence
Helen Gee on behalf of ARARA
58, Ash Road,

Leeds
LS6 3EZ

ENTERTALSMENT

28 NOV 201

RECEIVED

Page 204

29/11/2010



Dear Sir/Madam

New Application: PREM/02905

| am writing on behalf of ARARA (The Ash Road Area Residents’ Association) to object to the
application for a licence by Headingley Camegie Cricket Ground, St Michael's Lane, Leeds,
LS6 3BU

The application for the grant of a premises Licence proposes the following licensable activities:-

+ Live Music

+ Recorded Music

o Performance of Dance

« Facilities for Making Music

+ Facilities for Dancing

» Sale of Alcohol

e Every Day 14:00 - 23:00

W
[...]
26" November 2010

—

Dear sir / madam

Licensing Act 2003 — Full Objection To An Application For A Premises Licence
Premises: Headingley Carnegie Cricket Ground, St Michael’s Lane, Headingley
Leeds LS6 3BU

| refer to your application dated 2™ November 2010 in respect of the above premises. The
application is to hold open air concerts at the cricket ground, finishing before 23:00 hours
and with an audience of up to 14999 people. It is anticipated that the stage would be on the
open cricket pitch, with the audience on the pitch and parts of the stands.

This Department has serious concerns regarding the potential for noise disturbance to the
local residents, as the cricket ground is surrounded in close proximity by residential premises
and hotels on all sides. These are occupied by a variety of residents. The cricket pitch is in
the form of a shallow bowl, with little in the way of barriers between the stage and the
residents.

Your application was accompanied by a Pro Forma — Risk Assessment For Outdoor Events,
in which you stated that events would be carried out in such a way as to comply at all times
with the Code of practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts. The application also
contained a consultant's noise report, which identified the nearest noise sensitive properties
and then calculated predicted noise levels at those locations during concert events.

The Code of Practice on Environmental Neoise Control at concerts gives advice on how to
limit noise nuisance. It requires that for an ‘urban stadium’ venue such as this one, holding
between one and three events per year, the noise level should not exceed 75dB(A) over a
15 minute period, measured 1 metre from the facade of any noise sensitive premises.
However, your noise report indicated that the requirements of the Code of Practice could not
be met. You submitted a second noise report, but we did not agree with the predicted

]

www.leeds.gov.uk switchboarlga:goe‘l %%634 8080




calculated noise le
[...]
 of which is Public Safety.

Leeds City Council Building Control Services, (acting as the Fire Authority in relation to these
premises) have the following concerns.

List of Concerns

If the Committee is minded to grant the application we would ask them to consider imposing the
following as conditions on the license.

Access Egress and Emergency Evacuation.
An Event Management Plan has not been made available. We have concerns relating to safe
access, egress and emergency evacuation of the stadium for the numbers proposed when the

stadium is configured for Pop Concert use. Other concerns may surface when we have sight of an
Event Management Plan.

We would suggest the following condition:

1. A fully detailed Event Management Plan, which should be Event Specific, must be submitted and
found fo be satisfactory by all relevant bodies at least 28 days prior to each event.

()

www.leeds.gov.uk switch boartil_-,:agg §§LP4 8080 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order requires that a Fire Risk Assessment is carried out. Such
an assessment must relate to the proposed use of the premises. The current Fire Risk Assessment
does not include use for Pop concert type events.

We would suggest the following condition:

2. A Fire Safety Risk Assessment must be carried out for the premises as required by The
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. The Risk Assessment must be carried out by a
competent person and the significant findings recorded.

A copy of the Fire Risk Assessment must be made available to this authority no later than 28 days
prior to any proposed event.

Yours sincerely

Roger Oldfield
Building Contro! Services Manager

www.leeds.gov.uk switchboarpa@é@égm 8080



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 256



Agenda ltem 9

eed S Originator: Miss Janice Archibald

S CITY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 2474095

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing 
[...]
lio

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 295



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 296



	Agenda
	6 "Sainsbury's" - Application to vary a Premises Licence for Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd, 157 Moorgate Road, Kippax, LS25 7ET
	7 "Sainsburys"- Application to vary a Premises Licence held at Sainsbury's, 2 Ash Road, Headingley, LS6 3JF
	8 "Headingley Cricket Club" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Headingley Carnegie Cricket Ground, Headingley Cricket Ground,St Michael's Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3BU
	9 "Unit 3" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Unit 3, The Cube, Albion Street, LS2 8ER



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4th January, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Wilson  in the Chair 

 Councillors C Townsley, G Wilkinson and 
D Wilson 

 
160 Election of the Chair  

Councillor Wilson was elected Chair for the meeting. 
 
161 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
162 "Sainsbury's" - Application to vary a Premises Licence for Sainsbury's 
 Supermarkets Ltd, 157 Moorgate Road, Kippax, LS25 7ET  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application to vary an existing Premises Licence held at 
Sainsburys Supermarket situated at 157 Moorgate Road, Kippax, Leeds LS25 
7ET. The applicant sought to extend the hours of operation for licensable 
activities to 06:00 – 0:00 everyday and to add the provision of Late Night 
Refreshment everyday. 

 
A representation had been received from LCC Health and Environmental 
Action Services regarding the application.  

 
Present at the hearing were: 
Ms Gail Clarke - the applicant 
Mr Robert Botkai – the solicitor for the applicant 
Councillor James Lewis representing local residents 
Mr B Kenny- LCC Environmental Protection Team 

 
Mr Botkai informed the Sub-Committee that they were willing to amend their 
application to request opening hours of the Premises to 06:00 – 23:00 
everyday, and to withdraw the request for the provision of Late Night 
Refreshment everyday.  

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Kenny, of LCC Environmental Protection 
Team who withdrew the objection to the application following the amendments 
to it as stated by Mr Botkai.  

 
Councillor James Lewis stated that the amendments to the application dealt 
with his concerns as these were regarding the request to open between 23:00 
– 0:00, which had been withdrawn.  

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions. Members were of the opinion that granting the amended 
application would uphold the licensing objectives.  



Final minutes  

 

RESOLVED – that the license as per the amended application brought to the 
meeting be granted. 

 
163 "Sainsburys"- Application to vary a Premises Licence held at 
 Sainsbury's, 2 Ash Road, Headingley, LS6 3JF  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application to vary an existing Premises Licence held at 
Sainsburys Supermarket situated at 2 Ash Road, Headingley, Leeds LS6 3JF. 
The applicant sought to extend the timings for Sale of Alcohol, Late Night 
Refreshment and the opening times of the premises. The applicant further 
wished to remove conditions on the licence and replace them with new 
conditions detailed within the application.  

 
A representation had been received from LCC Health and Environmental 
Action Services regarding the application.  

 
Present at the hearing were: 
Ms Gail Clarke – the applicant 
Mr Robert Botkai – the solicitor for the applicant 
Councillor James Monaghan representing local residents 
Local residents: Mr Downing and Ms Charlton 
Mr B Kenny – LCC Environmental Protection Team 

 
Mr Botkai informed the Sub-Committee that they were willing to amend their 
application so that the requested hours for Sale by retail of alcohol be 06:00 – 
23:00 everyday, and to withdraw the request for the provision of Late Night 
Refreshment everyday.  

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Kenny, of LCC Environmental Protection 
Team who withdrew the objection to the application following the amendments 
to it as stated by Mr Botkai.  

 
It was clarified that the premises would be open until 0:00, however alcohol 
would be not be sold after 23:00 should the application be granted.  

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions. Members were of the opinion that granting the amended 
application would uphold the licensing objectives.  
RESOLVED- that the application as per the amended application brought to 
the meeting be granted with the additional conditions offered. The wording 
relating to the inspection of training records be changed from “inspection by 
police officers” to “inspection by any authorised officer” 

 
164 "Headingley Cricket Club" - Application for the Grant of a Premises 
 Licence for Headingley Carnegie Cricket Ground, Headingley Cricket 
 Ground,St Michael's Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3BU  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for premises 



Final minutes  

 

situated at Headingley Cricket Ground, St Michael’s Lane, Headingley, Leeds 
LS6 3BU, trading as Headingley Carnegie Cricket Ground.  

 
The application for a Premises Licence requested the provision of sale of 
alcohol and regulated entertainment. The application proposed to use the 
licence for outdoor music events and concerts with a capacity of 14,999. 

 
Representations had been received from LCC Environmental Protection,  
LCC Development.  

 
Present at the hearing were: 
Mr Brian Birkes, Mr James Hogg and David Ryder – the applicants 
Councillor James Monaghan 
Local Residents: Mr Downing, Mr Davidson, Ms Charlton, Ms Ford, Mr Ghauri 
Mr D Bewell – LCC Environmental Protection Team 
Mr R Billsborough – LCC Environmental Protection Team 
Mr C Sanderson – LCC Development 
Mr J Baron – Press 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Billsborough, LCC Environmental 
Protection, who informed the Sub-Committee of the full objection to the 
application by LCC Environmental Protection and the reasons for it. The Sub-
Committee were informed about the Noise Council’s Code of Practice on 
Noise Control for Concerts, the classification of Headingley Cricket Club 
within this as an urban stadium, and the possible problems with noise control 
that could arise should the licence be granted.  

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Sanderson who detailed the reasons for 
the objection to the application from LCC Development. The Sub-Committee 
was informed that the licence application breached a number of conditions 
which had been imposed on the planning permission for the Headingley 
Stadium redevelopment. The conditions had been imposed with the intention 
of protecting the local residents. 

 
Councillor Monaghan informed the Sub-Committee that the Headingley 
Stadium was situated in a very residential area, with a large proportion of 
elderly residents and families with young children. Noise from the stadium at 
11.00 p.m. would be detrimental to the local residents.  

 
The Sub-Committee was addressed by Mr Downing who outlined the 
concerns he had in respect of the application, including the increase in 
amplified sounds, parking and traffic issues and potential for alcohol fuelled 
anti-social behaviour.  

 
Mr Davidson, Chair of the Turnways and Laurel Bank Residents’ Association; 
Ms Ford and Mr Ghauri informed the Sub-Committee of the concerns they 
had in respect of the application, and the effects that granting it would have on 
the local area and it’s residents.  

 



Final minutes  

 

The Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Hogg, Headingley Cricket Club. He 
informed of the need to keep investment coming into the club in order to keep 
Test Matches coming to Leeds, this was particularly important due to the 
connections cricket has with Yorkshire and England. He clarified the type of 
events that they were looking to hold at the stadium, and outlined the 
willingness of the applicants to work with residents groups including the 
possibility of setting up or using an existing committee to ensure all were 
consulted and informed, and of the possibility of setting up a dedicated hotline 
for residents to use should they wish to contact the stadium regarding an 
event being held there. 

 
Following full and lengthy consideration of all the written and verbal 
representations, the Sub-Committee  on balance felt granting the application 
with stringent necessary conditions would uphold the licensing objectives. It 
was noted that the Cricket Club would have to have the planning permission 
amended in order to be able to use the licence granted by the Sub-
Committee.  

 
The Chair advised the applicants that they should work with the local 
residents and reminded them that it is possible for a licence to be reviewed.  

 RESOLVED- That the licence application be granted in the following 
 terms: 
- That no more than three events be held per year 
- That the hours be from 12:00 – 21:00 

 
Conditions: 
 

1 The licensee will provide a point of contact to the Environmental Health Section 
for the duration of the event by nominating a named person and telephone 
number. 

2 The noise level shall not exceed 65 decibels over a 15 minute period at 1 metre 
from the nearest noise sensitive property, or a level set by the Environmental 
Health Section.  This includes sound levels being monitored continuously 
throughout the entire event, by a representative for the promoter. 
 

3 The sound system shall be managed and operated in a responsible manner at all 
times. 

 
4 Designated qualified personnel shall be present at the sound control position for 

the duration of the event for the purposes of ensuring that condition 3 is complied 
with. 

5 Access to the sound control position shall be afforded to the representatives of 
Leeds City Council as they deem appropriate at any time throughout the event 
and during any sound checks. 

6 The telephone complaints hot line will be made available for the duration of the 
sound checks and concerts.  The Environmental Health Section will be informed 
of any complaints that arise as soon as reasonably possible. 



Final minutes  

 

7 A competent and suitable experienced noise control consultant and noise control 
team will be appointed for events where necessary.  The need for a noise control 
consultant will be agreed with the Licensing Authority prior to the event. 

8 The licence holder will ensure that all aspects of the operation of the event and 
provisions made by the event are in compliance with the event management plan 
as they relate to the prevention of public nuisance. 

9 A letter/flyer shall be delivered to local residents and ward members three weeks 
before the event, which shall include the following information:- 

• The dates and times of the set up and breakdown activities. 

• Dates and times of sound checks and tests of the public address system. 

• Times of background music. 

• Times for the main performance and any other support act. 

• Details of the hot line number. 
 
The contents and proposed areas of distribution of the letter/flyer shall be agreed 
with the Local Authority. 

 
The committee also considered that the following conditions suggested by Leeds 
City Council Building Control were necessary and proportionate: 
 
1 a fully detailed event management plan, which should be event specific, 

must be submitted and found to be satisfactory by all relevant bodies at 
least 28 days prior to each event. 

2 A. fire safety risk assessment must be carried out for the premises as 
required by the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 the risk 
assessment must be carried out by a competent person and the 
significant findings recorded. 

 
3.         A copy of the fire risk assessment must be made available to the 

authority no later than 28 days prior to any proposed events. 
 
165 "Unit 3" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Unit 3, The 
 Cube, Albion Street, LS2 8ER  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application for a grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
premises situated at Unit 3, The Cube, Albion Street, Leeds LS2 8ER. 

 
Representations had been received from Leeds City Council Health and 
Safety, Leeds City Council Environmental Protection Team and West 
Yorkshire Police which both included measures proposed by them to address 
the licensing objectives. Those measures had been agreed by the applicant 
and the representations had subsequently been withdrawn.  

 
Present at the hearing were: 
Mr Gordon Codona – the applicant 



Final minutes  

 

Mr Tim Shield – the solicitor for the applicant 
Local Residents: Mr T Pope, Mrs H Kilburn and Mr T Whitfield 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Pope and Mrs Kilburn who outlined their 
concerns around the application, in particular around the visibility of the 
interior of the premises to the outside, the potential problems around alcohol 
fuelled anti-social behaviour, noise concerns and the security of the 
residential area of the building in which the premises are situated.  

 
The Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Shield who was representing the 
applicant. He outlined the applicant’s experience in managing other venues, 
currently running two others. He informed the Sub-Committee that this venue 
would be a night time venue for younger adults (18-25) and gave details of the 
entertainment that was intended to be provided. 

 
There was a discussion around the proposed layout of the premises, and 
visibility of the interior to the outside. Mr Codona clarified the intended layout 
of the outside smoking area, and stated that customers would not be able to 
leave the premises from the smoking area unless in an emergency. There 
was also a discussion around the layout of the building to address concerns 
that unauthorised people may be able to access the residential area of the 
building from the premises.  

 
Members were of the opinion that granting the application with conditions 
would uphold the licensing objectives.  
RESOLVED- to grant the licence as per the application as agreed with the 
responsible authorities. 

 
It was a condition that all external windows must be made obscure  between 
the heights of 50cm and 150cm within 28 days of this licence.  

 
The Chair advised the applicant that he should make contact with the 
residents in order to discuss the concerns around the security of the building. 

 
 


